(the Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed Maturity Consideration) were incorrectly netted with the Prepayment and presented as a net derivative asset,
instead of being presented as separate liabilities. These errors impacted the Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed Maturity Consideration, and additional
paid-in capital in the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2023, as well as the related disclosure within Note 4, Fair Value Measurements.
There is also a restatement of the condensed consolidated statements of operations as a result of differences in the revised valuations performed as of March
31, 2023 and June 30, 2023 as compared to the original valuations. These differences are as a result of the addition of the Fixed Maturity Consideration,
which had not been considered in the original valuation, and correction of the valuation model assumptions.

Additionally, there were errors that were corrected to account for unrecorded expenses and payables, not previously recognized, that impacted the

condensed consolidated statement of operations, as disclosed in the below tables.
  As of June 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement Asset  $ 18,760  $ (18,760)  $ -
Total assets   20,921   (18,760)   2,161
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   14,044   465   14,509
Total current liabilities   26,679   3,108   29,787
Put Option Liability   -   30,482   30,482
Fixed Maturity Consideration   -   3,549   3,549
Total noncurrent liabilities   -   34,031   34,031
Total liabilities (1)   26,679   37,139   63,818
Additional Paid-In Capital   153,617   (50,162)   103,455
Accumulated deficit   (162,018)   (3,094)   (165,112)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (8,401)   (53,256)   (61,657)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   20,921   (18,760)   2,161

(1)Adjustment includes the reclassification of the SPA Warrant and Ayrton Note Purchase Option from non-current liabilities to current liabilities.

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
General and administrative expense   2,652   152   2,804
Total operating expenses   2,680   152   2,832
Operating loss   (2,680)   (152)   (2,832)
Changes in fair value of Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement Asset,
2023 Convertible Note, SPA Warrant, and the Ayrton Note Purchase
Option  $ (5,628)  $ 1,750  $ (3,878)
Total other income/(expense)   (10,348)   1,749   (8,599)
Net loss   (13,028)   1,597   (11,431)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted   (0.49)   0.06   (0.43)

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
General and administrative expense   7,482   316   7,798

Total operating expenses   7,903   316   8,219
Operating loss   (7,903)   (316)   (8,219)
Changes in fair value of Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement Asset,
2023 Convertible Note, SPA Warrant, and the Ayrton Note Purchase
Option  $ (32,562)  $ (2,628)  $ (35,190)
Transaction costs   (8,583)   (149)   (8,732)
Total other income/(expense)   (72,526)   (2,778)   (75,304)
Net loss   (80,429)   (3,094)   (83,523)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted   (3.13)   (0.12)   (3.25)

9

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit

Payment to Backstop Parties for Backstop Agreement  $ -  $ (51,606)  $ (51,606)
Proceeds from Backstop Agreement   -   1,444   1,444
Additional paid-in capital   153,617   (50,162)   103,455
Accumulated deficit   (162,018)   (3,094)   (165,112)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (8,401)   (53,256)   (61,657)

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss  $ (80,429)  $ (3,094)  $ (83,523)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Change in fair value of Backstop Put Option Liability, Fixed Maturity
Consideration, 2023 Convertible Note, SPA Warrant, and the Ayrton
Note Purchase Option   32,562   2,628   35,190
Transaction costs   7,429   149   7,578
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   182   317   499

Business Combination

On February 14, 2023, Aesther Healthcare Acquisition Corp. (“AHAC”) completed the acquisition of Ocean Biomedical Holdings, Inc. (“Legacy
Ocean”) pursuant to the definitive agreement dated August 31, 2022, and as amended on December 5, 2022, (the “Business Combination Agreement”), by
and among, AHAC, AHAC Merger Sub Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of AHAC, Aesther Healthcare Sponsor, LLC, Legacy Ocean, and Dr. Chirinjeev
Kathuria (the “Closing”). Upon Closing, AHAC Merger Sub Inc. merged with and into Legacy Ocean, with Legacy Ocean surviving the merger as a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. AHAC changed its name from “Aesther Healthcare Acquisition Corp.” to “Ocean Biomedical, Inc.” and is